

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-1256

WILLIAM M. KOPSHO,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

**NICHOLAS A. WHITTLE
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0549665
ASSISTANT CCRC
whittle@ccmr.state.fl.us**

**ERIC C. PINKARD
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0651443
ASSISTANT CCRC
PINKARD@ccmr.state.fl.us**

**CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-740-3544**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT REGARDING REFERENCES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	144
ARGUMENT	14
ISSUE I: THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN DENYING CLAIM IA OF THE AMENDED MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE ON THE GROUND THAT MR. KOPSHO’S PROPOSED EXPERT MENTAL HEALTH TESTIMONY IS CUMULATIVE TO THE TESTIMONY PRESENTED AT THE PENATLY PHASE	14
ISSUE II:.THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN DENYING CLAIM IB OF THE AMENDED MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE WHERE MR. KOPSHO ALLEGED A FACIALLY SUFFICIENT CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND, IN AN ABUNDANCE OF CAUTION, SOUGHT LEAVE TO AMEND THE CLAIM PURSUANT TO SPERA V. STATE, 971 SO. 2D 754 (FLA. 2007)	18
ISSUE III:THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN DENYING CLAIM IC OF THE AMENDED MOTION AS FACIALLY INSUFFICIENT WITHOUT PROVIDING THE OPPORTUNITY TO AMEND UNDER SPERA	23
ISSUE IV: THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN DENYING IN SUMMARILY DENYING CLAIM II OF THE AMENDED MOTION WHEREIN MR. KOPSHO ALLEGED THAT THE COMBINED INSTANCES OF INEFFECTIVENESS OF TRIAL COUNSEL DEPRIVED HIM OF A FAIR TRIAL.....	26

ISSUE V: THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN DENYING CLAIM
III OF THE AMENDED MOTION WHEREIN MR. KOPSHO ALLEGED
THAT FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE VIOLATED FEDERAL
CONSTITUTIONAL PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS GUARANTEED
UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENTS BECAUSE IT ALLOWS FOR A NON-UNANIMOUS JURY
VERDICT AT SENTENCING.....27

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Ault v. State</u> , 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010)	21
<u>Hitchcock v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</u> , 745 F.3d 476 (11th Cir. 2014).....	25
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , -- U.S.--, 135 S.Ct. 1531 L. Ed.2d 558 (2015).....	11, 13, 19
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , U.S.--, 135 S.Ct. 1531, 191 L. Ed.2d 558 (2015)	27
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 147 So. 3d 435 (Fla. 2014).....	11, 13, 27
<u>Kopsho v. State</u> , 84 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2012)	2
<u>Kopsho v. State</u> , 959 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 2007)	1
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 112 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 2013)	11
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 132 So. 3d 176 (Fla. 2013)	11
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	17
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 913 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2005)	17
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	15
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	18
<u>Scott v. Schirro</u> , 567 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<u>Spera v. State</u> , 971 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2007)	10, 12, 18, 21
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	14
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14
<u>Troy v. State</u> , 57 So. 2d 828, 833 (Fla. 2011).....	18

Troy v. State, 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006).....20

Statutes

§921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (2000) 5, 9, 15
